JLTBERTYLRL

Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

AGENDA

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

1.00 pm

Wednesday, 30 July
2025

Council Chamber -
Town Hall

Members: 18, Quorum: 6

BOARD MEMBERS:

Elected Members:

Officers of the Council:

NEL ICB:

Other Organisations:

Clir Gillian Ford (Chairman), Cllr Oscar Ford, Clir

Natasha Summers and ClIr Paul McGeary

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Mark Ansell, Barbara Nicholls,

Tara Geere, Patrick Odling-Smee and Neil Stubbings

Kirsty Boettcher, Narinderjit Kullar, Luke Burton and

Emily Plane

Fiona Wheeler, Lynn Hollis, Vicki Kong, Anne-Marie

Dean, Carol White, Paul Rose and Sarita Symon

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their
allocated seats as this will enable correct identification of participants

on the meeting

webcast.




Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s
Constitution the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the
powers conferred upon the Mayor in relation to the conduct of
full Council meetings. As such, should any member of the
public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn the
person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman
will order their removal from the meeting room and may
adjourn the meeting while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum
whilst the meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled
business may proceed as planned.

What is the Health and Wellbeing Board?

Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented.
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by
coordinating the local NHS, social car
[...]
ny time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 7" May 2025
and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 11 - 26)
HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 27 - 86)
SUICIDE PREVENTION ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 87 - 114)

NHS 10 YEAR PLAN BRIEFING (Pages 115 - 144)

Zena Smith
Head of Committee and Election Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Council Chamber - Town Hall
7 May 2025 (1.03 - 3.07 pm)
Present:

Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Oscar Ford and
Paul McGeary

Officers of the Council: Sam Westrop (substituting for Mark Ansell)

NEL ICB: Narinderjit Kullar (NEL ICB) and Luke Burton (NEL ICB)

Other Organisations: Vicki Kong (NHS Clinical Director), Anne-Marie Dean
(Healthwatch Havering), Paul Rose (Voluntary & Community Sector) and Beth
Williams (substituting for Fiona Wheeler)

Present Online: Sarita Symon and Mark Ansell

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an
emergency.

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received for the absence of Fiona Wheeler, Andrew Blake-
Herbert, Mark Ansell, Barbara Nicholls, Patrick Odling-Smee and Sarita
Symon.

12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interests.

13 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

14 MATTERS ARISING
There were no matters to discuss following the previous meeting.
15 BCF

The Board was presented with a report on the delivery of the Better Care
Fund (BCF).

Page 7



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 May 2025

16

17

Members noted officers were seeking approval to enter into the Section 75
agreement with the NEL ICB to govern the delivery of the BCF for 2025-26.
It was explained that the partnership had moved to a Havering
[...]
stakeholders. The final PNA will integrate this
feedback.

PNA Report
This PNA examines the current provision of pharmacy services in Havering and
evaluates potential gaps in service delivery. It covers the following areas:

« An overview of the PNA process, including the identification of localities.

« An analysis of current and future health needs.

* A description of community pharmacies in Havering.

* An evaluation of existing service provision, accessibility, and any gaps.

* Insights into potential future roles for community pharmacies.

* An assessment of community pharmacy’s contributions to the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy.

+ Key findings from stakeholder engagement and the statutory consultation.

« A summary of findings and the PNA statement.

Pharmaceutical service providers in Havering

Havering has 44 community pharmacies, including one distance-selling pharmacy
(as of April 2025). Havering has an average of 16.6 community pharmacies per
100,000 population, compared with 18.3 per 100,000 in England and 19.4 per
100,000 in London. This is based on the ONS mid-2022 ward-level population
estimate of 264,703.

Page 12



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

The Greater London Authority (GLA) population dataset estimates that the
population of Havering is 272,853 (2025 estimate, based on central fertility and 10-
year migration assumptions). Wherever possible, this document uses Greater
London Authority (GLA) population estimates (central fertility and 10-year migration
assumptions) as the base population. Where national or alternative comparisons are
needed, data from the Office for National Statistics (ONS) has been used.

Conclusions:
Current provision of necessary services

* There is no current gap in the current provision of necessary services during
normal working hours across Havering to meet the needs of the population.

» There is no current gap in the current provision of necessary services
outside normal working hours across Havering to meet the needs of the
population.

* No gaps have been identified in the need for pharmaceutical services in
future circumstances across Havering

Improvements and better access

* There are no gaps in the provision of advanced services at present or in
the future (lifetime of this PNA) that would secure improvements or better
access in Havering.

* There are no gaps in the provision of enhanced services at present or in
the future (lifetime of this PNA) that would secure improvements or better
access in Havering.

« Based on current information no current gaps have been identified in
respect of securing improvements or better access to locally
commissioned services, either now or in specific future (lifetime of this PNA)
circumstances across Havering to meet the needs of the population.

The full PNA draft report and ongoing online consultation can be accessed via link
below:

Havering Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation 2025 - London Borough of
Havering Council - Citizen Space

Page 13


https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/public-health/lbh-pharmaceutical-needs-assessment/
https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/public-health/lbh-pharmaceutical-needs-assessment/

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The HWB members are asked to: Note and participate in the online consultation

The HWB is asked to confirm approval process for the final report as the next HWB
meeting will be after statutory publication deadline (1st October 2025).

REPORT DETAIL

The full PNA draft report and ongoing online consultation can be accessed via link
below:

Havering Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation 2025 - London Borough of
Havering Council - Citizen Space

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None

Legal implications and risks: None

Human resource implications and risks: None
Equalities implications and risks: None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 14


https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/public-health/lbh-pharmaceutical-needs-assessment/
https://consult
[...]
ioned services: stop smoking supervised consumption ,
needle exchange, emergency hormonal contraception

» Reasonable delivery of these services in Havering, but there may be opportunity
to encourage provision as well as raising awareness across the borough.




@ Havering PNA 2025 Statements NHS

Necessary services (defined as the essential services in the NHS Community Pharmacy
Contract)

There are no gaps in the current provision of necessary services during normal working hours across Havering to
meet the needs of the population.

There are no gaps in the current provision of necessary services outside normal working hours across Havering to
meet the needs of the population.

No gaps have been identified in the need for pharmaceutical services in future circumstances across Havering

T¢ abed

Improvements and better access

There are no gaps in the provision of advanced services at present or in the future (lifetime of this PNA) that would
secure improvements or better access in Havering.

There are no gaps in the provision of enhanced services at present or in the future (lifetime of this PNA) that would
secure improvements or better access in Havering.

Based on current information no current gaps have been identified in respect of securing improvements or better
access to locally commissioned services, either now or in specific future (lifetime of this PNA) circumstances
across Havering to meet the needs of the population.



@ Havering PNA 2025 consultation plan

- HWB
* Delegated authority to PNA steering group.

« Statutory 60day consultation
*  To gather views on accuracy and content of the report
& . . . .
Q +  To test assumptions made regarding access, gaps and service provision
N * To ensure transparency and inclusiveness

* To be shared with stakeholders, public, neighbouring HWBs, Healthwatch etc

 (Consultation timeline
* 17" June- 17t August 2025

*  Online questionnaire, printed copies available if needed, targeted communication

The steering group will review all consultation responses, update the PNA draft document and
confirm with HWB members for approval prior to publication (planned for 15t October 2025)



@ Consultation questions

€¢ abede

Does the pharmaceutical needs assessment reflect the current provision of
pharmaceutical services within Havering?

Are there any gaps in service provision (when, where and which services are available)
that have not been identified in the pharmaceutical needs assessment?

Does the draft pharmaceutical needs assessment reflect the needs of Havering’s
population?

Has the pharmaceutical needs assessment provided enough information to inform future
pharmaceutical services provision and plans for pharmacies and dispensing appliance
contractors?

Do you agree with the conclusions of the pharmaceutical needs assessment?

Do you have any other comments?



@ Havering PNA 2025

Havering HWB is asked if there are any questions regarding the PNA
content or information provided today?

o
QO
Q

¥Yhe HWB is asked to confirm approval process for the final report as

the next HWB meeting will be after statutory publication deadline (1st
October 2025)



@ Membership participation

Gz abed

Members are
encouraged to
participate in the on
online consultation
survey which closes on
17/08/2025

https://app.onlinesurveys.
jisc.ac.uk/s/necs/haverin
g-pharmaceutical-needs-
assessment-
consultation-2025-1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading:

Review of Havering Healthy Weight Strategy
2024-2029: Everybody’s Business Annual
Report (Year 1)

Board Lead:

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Report Author and contact details:

Luke Squires, Public Health Strategist,
Luke. TSquires@havering.gov.uk

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

[ ] The wider determinants of health
e Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities
e Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to
maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do.
e Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough
sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.

[X] Lifestyles and behaviours
e The prevention of obesity
e  Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in
disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups

e Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings

[[] The communities and places we live in
e Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and
social care services available to them
e Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences,
currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully
resolve their underlying problem.

[ ] Local health and social care services
e Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level.

[ ] BHRIntegrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board

e Older people and frailty and end of life Cancer

e Longterm conditions Primary Care

e  Children and young people Accident and Emergency Delivery Board
e Mental health Transforming Care Programme Board

e Planned Care

Page 27


mailto:Luke.TSquires@havering.gov.uk

m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

SUMMARY

The purpose of the annual report is to provide an overview of the progress made in
the first year of implementing the Havering Healthy Weight Strategy (approved by
Cabinet in May 2024). It serves as a review document for the strategy’s steering
group, comprising key partners across the Council, NHS, CVS, and primary care,
and is being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board for further scrutiny and
guidance.

The accompanying slide deck is intended to summarise the annual report.

[...]
progress made in the first year of implementing the Havering
Healthy Weight Strategy (approved by Cabinet in May 2024). It serves as a review document for the
strategy’s steering group, comprising key partners across the Council, NHS, and primary care, and
will also be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board for further scrutiny and guidance.

Key Achievements

e Establishment of governance structures to support the strategy’s delivery

e Major developments having health impact assessments jointly reviewed by Planning and
Public Health to improve health and wellbeing considerations

e Exclusion zone 400 metres surrounding schools restricting the opening of new fast-food
takeaways

e A new advertising policy is being implemented in the borough, similar to TfL’s, that restricts
advertisements of food and drink High in Fat, Sugar and Salt (HFSS).

e Healthier food options introduced across BHRUT hospital sites for staff, visitors and
inpatients

e Expansion of Tier 2 weight management services: introduced for families with children aged
0-5 & 5-12, a universal adults service, and a specialist service for adults with learning
disabilities

Key Reflections and Challenges

e Absence of Tier 3 weight management service provision for North East London including
Havering

o Need further resource to ensure healthy weight principles are embedded in Harold Hill High
Street regeneration

e Tier 2 weight management services have experienced challenges, including low referral
numbers for the learning disability service however there are promising upward trends in
starting and completion rates.

e Maintaining a whole systems, place-based approach that addresses the root causes of
obesity in the new landscape of weight loss drugs

Next Steps

e Develop a Harold Hill Action Plan aligning with the regeneration of Harold Hill high street
and surrounding areas

e Leverage partnerships with local businesses (including convenience shops and fast-food
takeaways) to promote healthier fo
[...]
th team to
the NEL Cluster Response Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Adopt and implement a local all-age suicide prevention strategy to ensure
best use of local data, intelligence and partnership working

2. Continue reviewing each suspected suicide amongst Havering residents to
gather relevant information to inform prevention efforts

3. Gain clarity on the outputs of reviews conducted by wider systems partners
and scope possible access to reports with timeline review and incorporation of
finding and recommendations into our local prevention efforts.

4. Scope the possibility of obtaining additional data sources for suspected
suicides beyond nRTSSS.

5. Work with GP Practices across the borough to include their expertise in the
suspected suicide review panel process.

6. Implement the agreed action plan resulting from the Havering strategy.

REPORT DETAIL

The Annual Report consists of the following sections:
Most Recent Official Statistics

Overview of Suspected Suicides Occurring in 2024

Development of All-Age Strategy for Suicide Prevention 2025-2030
Review of Deaths by Suspected Suicide

Safeguarding Referrals

Site-Specific Investigations Summary

NEL Cluster Response Plan

Recommendations

No O~ ERE

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

There are no financial, legal, human resources, environmental or equalities

implication risks. Regarding Health and Wellbeing implications, these include:

e Improved service coordination across suicide prevention partners.

e Early intervention and prevention informed by real-time data and trends.

e Increased awareness and literacy around mental health and suicide prevention.

e Accountability and transparency through annual reporting of most up-to-date
data and actions by public health team.

e Resource planning and funding justification of local prevention initiatives.

Risks include:

While the report provides important insights, there are some risks, which have

been mitigated where possible:

e Data sensitivity and confidentiality: To protect individuals and families and
follow the nRTSSS data sharing agreement, certain details have not been
included.

Page 89




m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

e Misinterpretation of data: To avoid misunderstanding, all data is presented with
clear explanation and analysis.

e Emotional impact on readers: Given the sensitive nature of this topic, a trigger
warning is included, along with signposting to relevant support services.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

W]

Annual Report
HWBB Suicide Prevel

W]

Suicide Prevention
2024 Annual Report

Page 90




Suicide Prevention

Yearly Annual Report to Health and Wellbeing Board

What has changed nationally/ locally in the past 12 months?

Content warning: The content of this document may be emotionally challenging as it
discusses suicidality and self-harm.

Support is available:

Samaritans — a listening service which is open 24/7 for anyone who needs to talk.
Campaign Against Living Miserably (CALM) - CALM's confidential helpline and live chat are
open from 5pm to midnight every day.

Shout — a free confidential 24/7 text service offering support if you're in crisis and need
immediate help.

Nationally, there has been a significant increase in the suicide rate in England and Wales,
reaching the highest levels since 1999. According to the Office for National Statistics (ONS),
6,069 suicides were registered in 2023 (11.4 deaths per 100,000 people), compared to
5,642 deaths in 2022 (10.7 deaths per 100,000). This rise was observed across both males
and females, all adult age groups and particularly among males aged 45-49 and females
aged 50-54. Hanging, strangulation and suffocation remained the most common methods
of death by suicide, accounting for nearly 59% of all cases.

Locally, in Havering, an average of 18 suicide deaths per year has been recorded over the
past decade, with the age-standardised suicide rate remaining higher than the Outer
London and Greater London averages (though no longer statistically significant).

In 202
[...]
ns?
(Highlight any obstacles limiting progress particularly if partners on the HWB may be in a
position to help)

Page 92




Advice on working more closely with GP Practices across the borough to include their
expertise and case-specific knowledge in the suspected suicide review panel process.
Advice on establishing a closer relationship with the local Coroner.

What are the agreed plans for the coming year?
(Describe plans for the forthcoming year in terms of top 5 actions, giving a lead for each)

Implement recommendations from Annual Report, with Samantha Westrop as AD lead:

1.

Adopt and implement a local all-age suicide prevention strategy to ensure best use
of local data, intelligence and partnership working

Continue reviewing each suspected suicide amongst Havering residents to gather
relevant available information, including from GP, to inform prevention efforts
Gain clarity on the outputs of reviews conducted by wider systems partners and
scope possible access to reports with timeline review and incorporation of finding
and recommendations into our local prevention efforts.

Scope the possibility of obtaining additional data sources for suspected suicides
beyond nRTSSS.

Implement the agreed action plan resulting from the Havering strategy.

Page 93




This page is intentionally left blank



Havering

Havering Suicide Prevention
2024 Annual Report

May 2025

Dr Samantha Westrop, Assistant Director of Public Health,
Samantha.Westrop@havering.gov.uk

Isabel Grant-Funck, Public Health Strategist,
Isabel.Grant-Funck@havering.gov.uk

Content warning: The content of this needs assessment may be emotionally
challenging as it discusses suicide and self-harm.
Support is available:
e Samaritans — a listening service which is open 24/7 for anyone who needs to
talk. Call 116 123 or www.samaritans.org/
e Shout — a free confidential 24/7 text service offering support if you're in crisis
and need immediate help. Text 85258 or Shout: the UK's free, confidential
and 24
[...]
partners: British Transport Police
response yet to be received.

7. NEL Cluster Response Plan

Havering Public Health were one of the lead contributors to the NEL Suicide Cluster
Response plan developed in late 2024. Since agreement by partners in early 2025
the plan has been implemented by colleagues in neighbouring boroughs in response
to deaths by suspected suicide. This plan is an iterative document and lessons
learned will be incorporated into future versions, the Governance of the document is
still to be agreed.

Briefly, the document was developed to provide reactive operational support for
professionals working in North East London in identifying and responding to the risk
of multiple linked deaths by suicide (suicide clusters) in order to:

¢ Reduce the risk of suicidal behaviour among people with a link (either
temporal, geographical or societal) to a person who has died by suicide or
attempted suicide and

e Reduce physical or emotional harm among people affected by suicide deaths.

It is expected that each area will have a longer-term suicide prevention strategy in
place which will, amongst other things, seek to address the upstream risk factors of
death by suicide as well as reduce the inequalities relating to suicide risk

16|Page
Page 110



8. Recommendations

1. Adopt and implement a local all-age suicide prevention strategy to ensure
best use of local data, intelligence and partnership working

2. Continue reviewing each suspected suicide amongst Havering residents to
gather relevant information to inform prevention efforts

3. Gain clarity on the outputs of reviews conducted by wider systems partners
and scope possible access to reports with timeline review and incorporation of
finding and recommendations into our local prevention efforts.

4. Scope the possibility of obtaining additional data sources for suspected
suicides beyond nRTSSS.

5. Work with GP Practices across the borough to include their expertise in the
suspected suicide review panel
[...]
lution, genomics and Al to deliver three transformational

shifts: from hospital to community, from analogue to digital and from treatment to
prevention.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to note and discuss the detail of
this update, setting out the key elements of the NHS 10 Year Plan, and the
implications for the London Borough of Havering, and Havering Team at Place.

REPORT DETAIL

This report summarises the key elements of the NHS 10 year plan including the
following key shifts and reforms:

Three major shifts:

e From hospital to community: More care closer to home, with
Neighbourhood Health Services and co-located centres open 12 hours a
day, 6 days a week. Two-thirds of outpatient appointments (currently
costing £14bn) will shift to digital alternatives, while 95% of complex
patients will have universal care plans by 2027.

« From analogue to digital: A Single Patient Record accessible through the
NHS App by 2028 will become the “front door” to the NHS, supporting Al-
powered diagnostics, medicine management, and care planning. New Al
tools being tested on the Federated Data Platform, which connects
information across healthcare settings and links siloed sources, which can
reduce the time spent on paperwork by 51.7% and allow each doctor to
treat 13.4% more patients during a shift.

« From treatment to prevention: The plan aims to create a smoke-free
generation, tackle obesity, reduce alcohol harm, and eliminate cervical
cancer by 2040 while increasing access and uptake of screening services
via the Neighbourhood Health Service and scaling genomic and predictive
analytics to support prevention.

Five enabling reforms:

« A new operating model, merging NHS England with DHSC, empowering
ICBs as strategic commissioners, and reintroducing earned autonomy for
high-performing NHS organisations.

« Enhanced transparency of quality of care, publishing league tables of
providers and patient expelenge njebBures, revitalising the National Quality




m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

Board as the single authority on quality, and implementing Al-led warning
systems to identify at-risk services based on clinical data.

o Workforce transformation, focusing on Al-enabled productivity, advanced
practice roles, ultra-flexible contracts, and technology to release £13bn
worth of staff time.

e Innovation and technology with five “big bets” (Al, data, genomics,
robotics, wearables) drawn from the Future State Programme, new Global
Institutes, and faster clinical trial and medicine approval pathways.

« Financial sustainability via a value-based approach focused on getting
better outcomes for the money we spend and clearing deficits through 2%
annual productivity gains, multi-year budgets, and innovative capital
investment models, alongside “Patient Power Payments” linking funding to
patient experience.

There will be a strong focus on prevention, and development of Integrated
Neighbourhood Teams — adopting a population health approach to supporting
local people at a neighbourhood level.

The ‘Neighbourhood’ footprints within Havering will likely be coterminous with the
Primary Care Network Footprints, and covering three areas;
- ‘North Havering’ — covering Havering Nort Primary Care Network
- ‘Central Havering’ — Covering Marshall’'s and Crest Primary Care Networks
- ‘South Havering’ — Covering South Havering and Liberty Primary Care
Networks.

Many services within the Borough are already configured around these footprints,
and the London Borough of Havering are currently reviewing their Social Care
provision to ensure that this is in line with these boundaries. This will enable local
teams of council, NELFT, BHRUT, and Primary Care staff, as well as the wider
community and voluntary sector, to work closely to address the needs of the
populations within those areas.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

The London Borough of Havering is already working to mitigate the immediate
implications of the NHS 10 Year Plan, that requ
[...]
support this



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Havering HWB Presentation_ (002)

	6 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report Y1 - Havering Healthy Weight Strategy (1)
	Healthy Weight Annual Report - Health and Wellbeing Board Presentation

	7 SUICIDE PREVENTION ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report HWBB Suicide Prevention (1)
	Suicide Prevention 2024 Annual Report

	8 NHS 10 YEAR PLAN BRIEFING
	NHS 10 Year Plan Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
30 July 2025 (1.00 - 2.56pm) 

 
 

Present: 
 
Elected Members: Cllr Gillian Ford (Chairman) and Cllr Natasha Summers  
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Mark Ansell, Luke Squires and 
Samantha Westrop 
 
NEL ICB: Kirsty Boettcher, Narinderjit Kullar, and Luke Burton 
 
Other Organisations: Fiona Wheeler, Lynn Hollis, Vicki Kong (NHS Clinical 
Director), Anne-Marie Dean (Healthwatch Havering), Carol White, Paul Rose 
(Voluntary & Community Sector) and Sarita Symon 
 
Present Online: Kurt Ramsden (NECS Pharmacist) and Anthony Wakhisi (Public 
Health Principal) 

 
 
21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul McGeary, Councillor Oscar 
Ford, Barbara Nicholls, Tara Geere, Patrick Odling-Smee and Neil 
Stubbings. It was noted that Luke Burton, Luke Squires and Kirsty Boettcher 
would arrive later. 
 

23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
The Board were presented with the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) (NHS Pharmaceutical Regulations 2013).  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 30 July 2025 

 
 

 

This PNA examined the current provision of pharmacy services in Havering 
and evaluated potential gaps in service delivery.  
 
It covered the following areas: 

 An overview of the PNA process, including the identification of 
localities. 

 An analysis of current and future health needs. 

 A description of community pharmacies in Havering. 

 An evaluation of existing service provision, accessibility, and any 
gaps. 

 Insights into potential future roles for community pharmacies. 

 An assessment of community pharmacy’s contributions to the Health  
and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 Key findings from stakeholder engagement and the statutory 
consultation. 

 A summary of findings and the PNA statement. 
 

The Assessment had the following Conclusions: 
 
Current provision of necessary services: 

 There is no current gap in the current provision of necessary services 
during normal working hours across Havering to meet the needs of 
the population. 

 There is no current gap in the current provision of necessary services 
outside normal working hours across Havering to meet the needs of 
the population. 

 No gaps have been identified in the need for pharmaceutical services 
in future circumstances across Havering. 
 

Improvements and better access: 

 There are no gaps in the provision of advanced services at present or 
in the future (lifetime of this PNA) that would secure improvements or 
better access in Havering. 

 There are no gaps in the provision of enhanced services at present 
or in the future (lifetime of this PNA) that would secure improvements 
or better access in Havering. 

 Based on current information no current gaps have been identified in 
respect of securing improvements or better access to locally 
commissioned services, either now or in specific future (lifetime of 
this PNA) circumstances across Havering to meet the needs of the 
population. 

 Members noted that pharmacies serve broader roles than dispensing 
and called for greater national awareness. 
 

The assessment requested that members note and participate in the online 
consultation (link given). 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 30 July 2025 

 
 

 

The Board was asked to confirm approval process for the final report as the 
next HWB meeting will be after statutory publication deadline (1st October 
2025). 
 

26 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The purpose of this annual report is was to provide an overview of the 
progress made in the first year of implementing the Havering Healthy 
Weight Strategy (approved by Cabinet in May 2024).  
 
The report served as a review document for the strategy’s steering group, 
comprising key partners across the Council, NHS, CVS, and primary care, 
and was presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board for further scrutiny 
and guidance. 
 
The Report was introduced by Mark Ansell and presented by Luke Squires. 
 
The Board noted the achievements, challenges, and next steps from the 
annual report. The board confirmed their continued support and leadership 
for the strategy.  
 
Members reinforced the shared responsibility across sectors to help embed 
healthy weight into broader work on health inequalities and prevention. 
 

27 SUICIDE PREVENTION ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members were warned that the content of this Annual Report may be 
emotionally challenging as it discussed suicidality and self-harm.  
 
The report was introduced by Mark Ansell and presented by Samantha 
Westrop. 
 
It was reported that there had been a significant national increase in the 
suicide rate in England and Wales, reaching the highest levels since 1999. 
This rise was observed across both males and females, all adult age groups 
and particularly among males aged 45–49 and females aged 50–54.  
 
The report stated that in Havering, an average of 18 suicide deaths per year 
had been recorded over the past decade, with the age-standardised suicide 
rate remaining higher than the Outer London and Greater London averages 
(though no longer statistically significant). 
 
The board agreed to keep the following priorities within the report: 
 
1. Adopt and implement a local all-age suicide prevention strategy to 

ensure best use of local data, intelligence and partnership working 
2. Continue reviewing each suspected suicide amongst Havering residents 

to gather relevant information to inform prevention efforts 
3. Gain clarity on the outputs of reviews conducted by wider systems 

partners and scope possible access to reports with timeline review and 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 30 July 2025 

 
 

 

incorporation of finding and recommendations into our local prevention 
efforts. 

4. Scope the possibility of obtaining additional data sources for suspected 
suicides beyond nRTSSS. 

5. Work with GP Practices across the borough to include their expertise in 
the suspected suicide review panel process. 

6. Implement the agreed action plan resulting from the Havering strategy. 
 
The Board approved the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

28 NHS 10 YEAR PLAN BRIEFING  
 
The briefing was introduced and presented by Luke Burton. 
 
The briefing summarised the key elements of the NHS 10 year plan.  
 
Members noted three major shifts and five enabling reforms. 
 
Shifts: 
1. From hospital to community 
2. From analogue to digital 
3. From treatment to prevention  
 
Reforms: 
1. A new operating model 
2. Enhanced transparency of quality of care 
3. Workforce transformation 
4. Innovation and technology 
5. Financial sustainability  
 
The briefing stated a strong focus on prevention, and development of 
Integrated Neighbourhood Teams – adopting a population health approach 
to supporting local people at a neighbourhood level. 
 
Members noted and discussed the details of this update, setting out the key 
elements of the NHS 10 Year Plan, and the implications for the London 
Borough of Havering, and Havering Team at Place. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


